In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") No. 2014-09, "Revenue from

Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)." This standard replaced existing revenue recognition rules with a comprehensive revenue measurement and
recognition standard and expanded disclosure requirements. The ASU also includes guidance regarding the accounting for contract acquisition costs, which
includes sales commissions. The Company has early adopted the new standard as of April 1, 2017 using the full retrospective method which required each
prior reporting period presented to be adjusted beginning with this issuance of the Company’s financial statements. The most significant impact of adopting
the new standard related to the deferral of commission costs. A portion of sales commissions cost is now recorded as an asset and recognized as an operating
expense over the time period that the Company expects to recover the costs.

Select adjusted unaudited financial statement information, which reflect the adoption of Topic 606 is below. The Company’s historical net cash flows are
not impacted by this accounting change.

 Three Months Ended December 31, 2016

 Unaudited

 As Reported  Adjustments
Adjusted for Adoption of

ASC 606

Revenues:
Software and products $ 77,322  $ 1,333  $ 78,655
Services 88,519  (113)  88,406

Total revenues 165,841  1,220  167,061
Total cost of revenues 21,166  —  21,166
Gross margin 144,675  1,220  145,895
Total operating expenses 143,433  (1,380)  142,053
Income from operations 1,242  2,600  3,842
Interest expense (233)  —  (233)
Interest income 312  —  312
Equity in loss of affiliate (300)  —  (300)
Income before income taxes 1,021  2,600  3,621
Income tax expense 1,063  599  1,662
Net income (loss) $ (42)  $ 2,001  $ 1,959

7

Table of Contents
Commvault Systems, Inc

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - Unaudited (continued)
(In thousands, except per share data)

 Nine Months Ended December 31, 2016

 Unaudited

 As Reported  Adjustments
Adjusted for Adoption of

ASC 606

Revenues:
Software and products $ 211,716  $ 757  $ 212,473
Services 265,871  (71)  265,800

Total revenues 477,587  686  478,273
Total cost of revenues 63,818  —  63,818
Gross margin 413,769  686  414,455
Total operating expenses 415,832  (1,933)  413,899
Income (loss) from operations (2,063)  2,619  556
Interest expense (724)  —  (724)
Interest income 843  —  843
Equity in loss of affiliate (544)  —  (544)
Income (loss) before income taxes (2,488)  2,619  131
Income tax expense 160  676  836
Net income (loss) $ (2,648)  $ 1,943  $ (705)

 March 31, 2017

 Unaudited Balance Sheet Data

 As Reported  Adjustments
Adjusted for Adoption of

ASC 606

Current assets:
Trade accounts receivable $ 132,761  $ 7,323  $ 140,084

Total current assets $ 598,736  $ 7,323  $ 606,059
Deferred tax assets, net $ 61,018  $ (10,790)  $ 50,228
Deferred commissions $ —  $ 30,378  $ 30,378
Total assets $ 802,967  $ 26,911  $ 829,878
Current Liabilities:

Deferred revenue $ 206,777  $ 2,322  $ 209,099
Total current liabilities $ 285,595  $ 2,322  $ 287,917
Other liabilities $ 3,934  $ 292  $ 4,226
Accumulated deficit $ (239,974)  $ 24,297  $ (215,677)
Total stockholders’ equity $ 442,635  $ 24,297  $ 466,932
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 802,967  $ 26,911  $ 829,878

Share-Based Compensation

   In March 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-09, Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment Accounting (Topic 718), which simplifies the
accounting for share-based payment transactions, including related accounting for income taxes, forfeitures, and classification in the statement of cash flows.
The Company adopted the guidance prospectively effective April 1, 2017.

8

Table of Contents
Commvault Systems, Inc

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements - Unaudited (continued)
(In thousands, except per share data)

The guidance requires excess tax benefits and tax deficiencies to be recorded as income tax benefit or expense in the statement of income when the awards